DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2002
January, 2025 − Rev. 4
1 Publication Order Number:
KSP45/D
NPN Epitaxial Silicon
Transistor

2: Base
3: Collector
ORDERING INFORMATION
AKS
P4x
YWW
1 2
3
1
2
3
See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 2 of
this data sheet.
BENT LEAD
TAPE & REEL
AMMO PACK
STRAIGHT LEAD
BULK PACK
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
KSP44, KSP45
2
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Top Mark Package Shipping†
KSP44BU KSP44 TO−92−3 (Pb−Free), case 135AN 10,000 units / Bulk Bag
KSP44TA KSP44 TO−92−3 (Pb−Free), case 135AR 2,000 units / Fan−Fold
KSP44TF KSP44 TO−92−3 (Pb−Free), case 135AR 2,000 units / Tape & Reel
KSP45TA KSP45 TO−92−3 (Pb−Free), case 135AR 2,000 units / Fan−Fold
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(Values are at TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted.)
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Max. Unit
BVCBO Collector−Base Breakdown Voltage KSP44 IC = 100 μA, IE = 0 500 V
KSP45 400
BVCEO Collector−Emitter Breakdown Voltage
(Note 2)
KSP44 IC = 1 mA, IB = 0 400 V
KSP45 350
BVEBO Emitter−Base Breakdown Voltage IE = 100 μA, IC = 0 6 V
ICBO Collector Cut−Off Current KSP44 VCB = 400 V, IE = 0 0.1 �A
KSP45 VCB = 320 V, IE = 0 0.1
ICES Collector Cut−Off Current KSP44 VCE = 400 V, IE = 0 0.5 �A
KSP45 VCE = 320 V, IE = 0 0.5
IEBO Emitter Cut−Off Current VEB = 4 V, IC = 0 0.1 �A
hFE DC Current Gain (Note 2) VCE = 10 V, IC = 1 mA 40
VCE = 10 V, IC = 10 mA 50 200
VCE = 10 V, IC = 50 mA 45
VCE = 10 V, IC = 100 mA 40
VCE(sat) Collector−Emitter Saturation Voltage (Note 2) IC = 1 mA, IB = 0.1 mA 0.40 V
IC = 10 mA, IB = 1 mA 0.50
IC = 50 mA, IB = 5 mA 0.75
VBE(sat) Base−Emitter Saturation Voltage (Note 2) IC = 10 mA, IB = 1 mA 0.75 V
Cob Output Capacitance VCB = 20 V, IE = 0, f = 1 MHz 7 pF
Product parametric performance is indicated in the Electrical Characteristics for the listed test conditions, unless otherwise noted. Product
performance may not be indicated by the Electrical Characteristics if operated under different conditions.
2. Pulse test: pulse width ≤ 300 �s, duty cycle ≤ 2%.
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
KSP44, KSP45
3
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS